HOUSE BILL 20

P2, C8 1lr0415 (PRE–FILED)

By: Delegate Wells

Requested: July 17, 2020

Introduced and read first time: January 13, 2021

Assigned to: Economic Matters

A BILL ENTITLED

1	AN ACT concerning
2	Maryland Stadium Authority – Applicability of Prevailing Wage
3	FOR the purpose of applying the Maryland Prevailing Wage Law to the Maryland Stadium
4 5	Authority; and generally relating to the Prevailing Wage Law and the Maryland Stadium Authority.
6 7	BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Article – Economic Development
8	Section 10–608
9	Annotated Code of Maryland
10	(2018 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement)
11	BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
12	Article – State Finance and Procurement
13	Section 11–203(c)
14	Annotated Code of Maryland
15	(2015 Replacement Volume and 2020 Supplement)
16	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND,
17	That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
18	Article – Economic Development
19	10–608.
20	The Authority is exempt:
21	(1) from taxation by the State and local government;



HOUSE BILL 20

- 1 (2) except as provided in Title 12, Subtitle 4 [and], Title 14, Subtitle 3, AND 2 TITLE 17, SUBTITLE 2 of the State Finance and Procurement Article, from Division II of 3 the State Finance and Procurement Article; and
- 4 (3) from the provisions of Division I of the State Personnel and Pensions 5 Article that govern the State Personnel Management System.

Article - State Finance and Procurement

7 11–203.

6

- 8 (c) Except as provided in Title 12, Subtitle 4 [and], Title 14, Subtitle 3, AND 9 TITLE 17, SUBTITLE 2 of this article and except for § 15–112 of this article, this Division II does not apply to the Maryland Stadium Authority.
- SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 12 October 1, 2021.